ORDINANCE NO. 2014 - 02

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WARSAW, IN GALLATIN COUNTY, KENTUCKY, AMENDING SECTION 51.051 (B) OF THE CITY OF WARSAW CODE OF ORDINANCES IN ORDER TO REVISE THE CITY'S SEWER RATES.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF WARSAW, IN GALLATIN COUNTY, KENTUCKY, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: Section 51.051 (B) of the City of Warsaw Code of Ordinances is hereby amended to read as follows:

§ 51.051 WATER AND SEWER RATE SCHEDULE.

(A) The schedule of monthly water rates to be paid by users for services rendered by the municipal water works and distribution system of the city is hereby officially ordained and approved as follows, plus any applicable tax thereon:

| BRACKET | RATES |
|--|---|
| First 2,000 gallons or less | \$10.00 minimum |
| Over 2,000 gallons | \$5.50 per 1,000 gallons |
| Master meter rate (Master meter users are two or more residents or businesses operating on one meter. See <u>Chapter 110</u> .01 for definitions). | Minimum rate of \$6.00 for every 1,000 gallons used |
| Water Station Rate | \$3.00 per 1,000 gallons |
| Fire sprinkler systems | \$15.00 |
| Outside of the city limits rate | Shall correspond with the Gallatin County Water District rates as those rates are now and as changed, up or down. |
| Current out of town rates are: | |
| First 1,000 gallons | \$13.00 minimum bill |
| Next 1,000 gallons | \$6.00 |
| Next 1,000 gallons | \$6.00 |
| Next 1,000 gallons | \$5.00 |
| Next 1,000 gallons | \$5.00 |
| Next 5,000 gallons (per thousand) | \$4.50 |
| All over 10,000 gallons (per thousand) | \$4.00 |

- (B) Sewer charges shall be and are hereby fixed at 100% of the total water charge, PLUS TWO DOLLARS AND FIFTY CENTS (\$2.50) -- FOR A MINIMUM MONTHLY SEWER CHARGE OF TWELVE DOLLARS AND FIFTY CENTS (\$12.50), and shall be added to the charges and billed to all users of these services on one billing. Sewer charges for those users receiving sewer services from the city sewer system, but who receive water services from Gallatin County Water District, shall be and are hereby fixed at 100% of the total Gallatin County Water District water charge, PLUS TWO DOLLARS AND FIFTY CENTS (\$2.50), and shall be billed accordingly by the city or its agent.
- [(C) through (F) to remain unamended]

-X-

* *

SECTION 2: This Ordinance shall be effective upon its adoption and approval according to law and publication thereafter.

SECTION 3: All Ordinances or parts of any Ordinances in conflict herewith to the extent of such conflict, if any, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4: The provisions of this Ordinance are severable and the invalidity of any provision of this Ordinance shall not affect the validity of any other provisions hereof, and such other provisions shall remain in full force and effect as long as they remain valid in the absence of that provision determined to be invalid.

| SECTION 5: The foregoing Ord | linance was read, passed and adopted by the |
|---|--|
| Council of the City of Warsaw, Kentucky | y, meeting in Regular/Special Session on the |
| 10th day of March, 2014, and in Regula: | r/Special Session on the _ day of |
| , 2014, with | _ yes votes, no votes, and |
| abstentions, was approved by the Mayo according to law. | r, and was ordered published in summary |
| | APPROVED: |
| | |
| ATTEST: | MAYOR CHARLIE ('CE') FRENCH |
| CAROLYN MARKSBERRY, City Clerk | |
| 1st reading: March 10, 2014 | |
| 2nd reading: | |

| Publication: | |
|--------------|--|
|--------------|--|